REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT AND RECORD OF ACTION

December 19, 2023

FROM

DAN MUNSEY, Fire Chief/Fire Warden, San Bernardino County Fire Protection District TERRY W. THOMPSON, Director, Real Estate Services Department

SUBJECT

License Agreement with the United States of America for the Use of Multiple San Bernardino County Fire Protection District Fire Stations

RECOMMENDATION(S)

Acting as the governing body of the San Bernardino County Fire Protection District:

- Find that approval of a license agreement with the United States of America, for multiple San Bernardino County Fire Protection District Fire Stations is an exempt project under the California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines Section 15301 – Existing Facilities (Class 1) and benefits the San Bernardino County Fire Protection District by protecting lives and property.
- 2. Approve a license Agreement No. 23-1394 with the United States of America for Department of the Army training operations, for the use of Fire Station 11 located at 2929 El Mirage Road in El Mirage, Fire Station 52 located at 39059 Kathy Lane in Harvard, Fire Station 53 located at 72734 Baker Boulevard in Baker, Fire Station 56 located at 37284 Flower Road in Hinkley, and Fire Station 57 located at 83732 Trona Road in Trona for no cost or revenue, for the period of January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2027.
- 3. Direct the Secretary of the Board of Directors to file and post the Notice of Exemption for the project as required under the California Environmental Quality Act.

(Presenter: Terry W. Thompson, Director, 387-5000)

COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES

Provide for the Safety, Health and Social Service Needs of County Residents.

Pursue County Goals and Objectives by Working with Other Agencies and Stakeholders.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

Approval of this item will not result in the use of Discretionary General Funding (Net County Cost). There is no cost or revenue associated with this four-year license agreement.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The license agreement will allow the United States of America Department of the Army (US Army) to conduct training operations for the period of January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2027, at the following occupied San Bernardino County Fire Protection District (SBCFPD) stations, Fire Station 11 located at 2929 El Mirage Road in El Mirage, Fire Station 52 located at 39059 Kathy Lane in Harvard, Fire Station 53 located at 72734 Baker Boulevard in Baker, Fire Station 56 located at 37284 Flower Road in Hinkley, and Fire Station 57 located at 83732 Trona Road in Trona (Properties).

License Agreement with the United States of America for the Use of Multiple San Bernardino County Fire Protection District Fire Stations December 19, 2023

The US Army training operations will take place on various days throughout the term, which will not impact SBCFPD operations. The US Army will provide SBCFPD with 30-day notice prior to the date of training. The training operations may include tactical movement of soldiers in and around the Properties, rotary wing military training, including but not limited to the following: tactical approaches, tactical landings, hovering, fast rope insertion extraction system training, loading and unloading of personnel and equipment, tactical take-offs and tactical departures utilizing military aircraft to include rotary wing. The dates of training and the specific training activities that will be conducted pursuant to the license agreement will be discussed and agreed to between SBCFPD, through its Fire Chief or his designee, and the US Army prior to the training.

SBCFPD requested that the Real Estate Services Department (RESD) prepare a license agreement for the US Army's use of the Properties for training operations. The license agreement will allow the US Army to perform tactical training operations to continue to provide public safety. SBCFPD will be permitting the US Army to use its Properties at no cost as the license agreement benefits SBCFPD by protecting lives and property. More specifically, by allowing the US Army to use its Properties during US Army training activities, it will allow the US Army to better respond to any calls for emergency services, including fire and emergency medical services, from its personnel arising out of US Army training operations.

The project to approve a license agreement with the US Army was reviewed pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and determined to be categorically exempt under CEQA Guidelines Section 15301 – Existing Facilities (Class 1) because the license agreement will operate within the existing facilities with negligible or no expansion of existing use.

Summary of License

Terms

Licensee: The United States of America

(Jose G. Troncoso, Special Operations Forces Scenario

Planner)

Locations: Fire Station 11 – 2929 El Mirage Road, El Mirage, CA 92301,

approximately 32,095.5 square feet

Fire Station 52 – 39059 Kathy Lane, Harvard, CA 92365,

approximately 89,378.5 square feet

Fire Station 53 – 72734 Baker Boulevard, Baker, CA 92309,

approximately 174,000 square feet

Fire Station 56 – 37284 Flower Road, Hinkley, CA 92347,

approximately 21,342.6 square feet

Fire Station 57 – 83732 Trona Road, Trona, CA 93562,

approximately 85,898.7 square feet

Size: Approximately 402,715 square feet, totaling approximately

nine-acres

Term: Four years, January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2027

Options: None

Custodial: Provided by District

License Agreement with the United States of America for the Use of Multiple San Bernardino County Fire Protection District Fire Stations December 19, 2023

Maintenance: Provided by District

Utilities: Provided by District

Insurance: The Certificate of Liability Insurance, as required by the

license, is on file with RESD

Right to Terminate: This is a revocable license

Holdover: Licensee does not have the right to holdover

Parking: Sufficient for Licensee needs

PROCUREMENT

Not applicable.

REVIEW BY OTHERS

This item has been reviewed by County Counsel (John Tubbs II, Deputy County Counsel, and Scott Runyan, Principal Assistant County Counsel, 387-5455) on November 15, 2023; San Bernardino County Fire Protection District (Dan Munsey, Fire Chief/Fire Warden, 387-5952) on November 20, 2023; Finance (Tom Forster, Administrative Analyst, 387-4635, and Garrett Baker, Administrative Analyst, 387-3077) on November 28, 2023; and County Finance and Administration (Valerie Clay, Deputy Executive Officer, 387-5423) on November 29, 2023.

(YG: 665-0268)

License Agreement with the United States of America for the Use of Multiple San Bernardino County Fire Protection District Fire Stations December 19, 2023

Record of Action of the Board of Directors San Bernardino County Fire Protection District

APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR)

Moved: Curt Hagman Seconded: Col. Paul Cook (Ret.)

Ayes: Col. Paul Cook (Ret.), Jesse Armendarez, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Joe Baca, Jr.

Lynna Monell, SECRETAY

DATED: December 19, 2023

AND THE STORY OF T

cc: RESD - Thompson w/agree

Contractor - c/o RESD w/agree

File - w/agree

CCM 01/10/2024